$465 of the original finance fees incurred in relation to the Exchangeable Notes to equity effective September 2006.  For the three months ended
March 31, 2009, we recognized $698 in amortization of the discount on the Exchangeable Notes as interest expense, net of amounts capitalized,
and we expect to amortize the remaining unamortized discount as of March 31, 2009 of $9,012 into interest expense

8

Edgar Filing: PEOPLES BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents

through September 2011, net of amounts capitalized.  The tables below set forth the changes to our net income for the three months ended
March 31, 2008 and our balance sheet as of December 31, 2008 resulting from our adoption of FSP APB 14-1 and SFAS 160:

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2008

Net income as previously reported $ 11,395
Add: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests related to adoption of SFAS 160 1,589
Less: Adjustment to interest expense related to adoption of FSP APB 14-1 (803)
Net income, as adjusted $ 12,181

Balance Sheet line item

December 31,
2008, as

Previously
Reported

Adjustments
Related to FSP

APB 14-1

Adjustments
Related to
SFAS 160

December 31,
2008, as Adjusted

Properties, net $ 2,776,889 $ 1,577 $ � $ 2,778,466
Deferred charges, net 52,006 (205) � 51,801
3.5% Exchangeable Senior Notes 162,500 (9,872) � 152,628
Minority interest 137,865 (1,454) (136,411) �
Equity 933,314 12,698 136,411 1,082,423

We adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 157, �Fair Value Measurements�
(�SFAS 157�) effective January 1, 2008.  FASB Staff Position SFAS 157-2, �Effective Date of FASB Statement No. 157� (�FSP FAS 157-2�)
amended SFAS 157 to defer the effective date of SFAS 157 for all non-financial assets and non-financial liabilities except those that are
recognized or disclosed at fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis to fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2008.  Effective
January 1, 2009, we adopted SFAS 157 for our non-financial assets and non-financial liabilities; this adoption did not have a material effect on